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Applicant herein Shri D.L.7adav has filed this
applicat ion under Section 19 of the Administrat ive
Tribunals Act, 1985 to gualkh the report of the enquiry
officer dated 9.8.1995; his order of dismissal from
service dated 21.,10.1992 issued by the Disciplinary
Authority and the order of the appellate authority dated
16.10.1992 (2nnx .A=1) reject ing his appeal with a further
prayer to reinstate him in service with all consegusznt ial

!

benefits.

2. f‘acts relevant fof Aisposal of this applicat ion
are that the applicant jcined the Income Tax Delzaartmént
on 20.11.1951 as L..D.C., (o) remained Stenographer from
29.3.1956 to 11.2.1959; UL .C. from 12 .2'.19'59 to 26.7.65,
Head Clerk from 27.7.1966 £ 5.1.1970 and Inspector

from 6.1.1970 to 27.7.1977. He was promated as Income

&/’D&x Cfficer w.e.f. 28.7.1577. While posted as Tax
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~ is
Récovery Officer (Income Tay) ‘at Jaipur; which[am
ejuivalent pést >f Income~tax Officer;a searéh gaid
was conducted -against him by the Central Bureau of
Invest igat iom in wh ich a Final peport (F.R.) was given
on 11.10.1983/19.10.1983 which vas acce;pted by the
Judge, CBI on 1.2.1984. It appears that pgfgg—ng:{é?
the a';,plicaﬁt was served withv a charge~shaet dated
5.4.1983 and disciplinary proceedings under rule 14
of the C.C.5.(CCA) Riles, 1965 were init-iated for
reing in possessio’n“af dis=-proport ionate assets to
his known sources of ipcome. The charges read as

under s~

"That Shri D.L.Yadav, while functioning as
Head Cler)k, Inspector and Income-tax Officer in the
Income=tax Department Auring the period from 11.10.1969
to 3.2.1931 at Qifferent places acgiired assets which
were disproport ionate to his known sources of income
and on or about 3.2.1981 vwhile serving as Tax Reccvery
Officer I1I, Income=tax, Jaipur he has heen im possession
of property etc. in his name or im his behalf to the
tune cf Rs.%7,559.11 over and above his likely savings
vhich were Aisproportionate to his knowm sources >f income
and whichhe could not satisfactcrily account for, such
dAisproport ionate ascets being out of the tctal assets
of RS.2,82,867.25 as detailed in statement of imputat ion
giving rise t» the legal presumpt ion that the same
were acquired by ecorrupt means during the discharge of
duty as publiec servant vhich const itute miseonduct
on his part.”

Enquiry Officer was appointed vide order Adated 5.2,19&3

and after receipt of reply of the applicant, the

. departmental enjuiry was eompleted. Engquiry Officer

gave his first report on 21.2.1985. The diseciplinary-
authority finding that (=) the report >f the enquiry
officer is not a speaking report and findings arrived
at were not backed by proper dAiscussion of evidence

on reccrd, remitted the cése hack v the enjquiry officer
for giving a fresh report . Aceccrdingly, the enquiry

officer gave his second detailed report on 2.8.19€5,

Cx/'rhis report of the enguiry officer was £ollowed by
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the order »f the discip’linary authority dated 12.3.85
wherely the applicant was Adismizsed from service. an
appedl filed agalnst it hy the applicant was rejected

by the Appellate Authority vide its order Aated 3 .5.1998,.
Applicant feeling aggrieved, filed an esrlier OA No.120/233
D.L.,Yadav Vs. Union <f India and cthers which was |
dlisposed of by order dated 19.1.1990, the operat ive

port ion being to the following effects

“In view of the above Adiscussion, we hereby
quach the order dated 12.3.1225 passed by the disciplinary
aurthority and the order dated 3 .5.82 passed by the appellate
anthority and Airect the Aisciplinary authority to furnish
copies of the enguiry reports to the applicant and give
him a reasonahle opportunity and hearing to challenge the
reports a2nd make his sulmicsions and only then pass the
order. We further Adirect that the applicant shall he
deemed t2 bhe under suspension from the date he was
dismisced from service till the Aate the AdAisciplinary
anthority passes a fresh order in the light of the
direst ions given in this judgment . An order reqarding
payment of subsistznce zllowance as admissible under
the rules shall alsc be pacssed by the competent authority
for the perinsi that the applicant remains under suzgension.
The disciplinary axhority shall issue a chow cause notice
to the appli-ant as directed zbove within a pericd of two
months from the date of receipt of a copy of this jnidgment
by the Respondents. It is further made clear that the
Airecet ione given in this judgment will nit preclude the
apirlicant from £iling 3 fresh application, if so adviesed,
after he has exhauncted remedies availlable to him
mnder the service rules. There shall be no order as to
costs .

In eonseJusnce H»f the directions given by the
Tribunal, the c)iscipllnax:y author ity viﬁ_e its motice
Aated 23.3.1390 (annx fA-Q) supplied to the applicant
spiss of the enguiry reports dzted 21.2.1925 and

he ,
943.1985 sndwas given an opportunity for making

0

reprecentat ion on the reporte of the engulry officer.

Ua applicant replied to this show cause notice vide
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his reply dated 4.4.1990 (Annx JA=-10). The disciplinary
anthority considering the totality of the facts and
circumstances as #lso the quanttmi of Alsproport ionate
assets azquired hy the apwlicant found him to he
totzally anfit to hold any responsible post in the
Income Tax Department anl thereby mposad?the penalty
upon .the applicant qf dismizzal from servi;,n.. The
‘applicant £iled an appeal on 11.11.1990 vide Annv .A-11
which was rejzcted by the Appellate authorityvide its
ordzr dated 16.10.1992 (Anm:.A-l): The applicant now
in this G4 has sought the «:maéh ing of the report of
thevcgnquiry ofFicer as well as the order passed Dby
the disciplinary authority as alsc the order of the
Appellate Authorlity LeJC. ~cing his appeal mainly on
thn grounds of not affording proper opportunit ies
to defand him in the disciplinary procesdi ngs in as
much as in non-supplyihg -f the dc.cuments an-i non-e alglnat i
material witnessces Qoaght for by him “Vf?,“"”“vm*.. Lo
in =support of hie defance. The applicant has also
challenged the aforssaid orders on the basié of non=-
compliance of the mandatory provision laid down under
rule 11 of CC3 C"A)Rules, 1955 as alzo being violat ive

of the prineciples of natural justice.

3. The responients have Cuntestc,‘d this application
by filing a written reply to which the applicant has

ilso filed a rejoinder.

4. We heard the learned counsel for the applicant

& Shri M.F.Shah as also the learned eounsel for the
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respondents Shri N.K.Jain at great length zand have

carefully gone hrough the reecord.

Se The only point for determinztion in this
OA is whether the ;roeszedings sonducted by the

L enquiry officer are vitizted and that the orders
of the Aisciplinary authority as alss 2f the
Appellate zuthoriry suffer from antj legal infirmity
and are in violation of the zarinéiples of natural

just ice?

6 Tt has been vehemently argued by the learned
counsel for the applicamt that the applicant was n3t
only dAenied inspect ion of documents inspi_te of
repeated regquests:in absence 2f which he could not
furnish a detailed reply to the charge-sheet

served upon him, but he \'Ja:/il‘i; allowed to cross=-
examine the prosecution witneszes _ ard - the

Invest igat ing Qfficer sn mater izl points. He was
further not all':n-.ve-i to produce witnmesses in his
defence and even the affidavits £ilzd by him wera not
{ taren into account by the eayuiry officer. It has,
therefore, been urged that the enguiry conducted by .
the enqguiry officer was highly biiszd anl a great
prejudice has occurred to the spplicant on this count.
The other line of argumznt has heen that the
Aisciplinary authority as 3lso the gppellate authority
have mst applied its mind and that the penalty of
removal from service of the applicant has been
dispropaort icmate to thé charges levelled against him.:

&//Ln\ support <f his ar'gmnents, the learned counsel

Q@/ | ../6
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for the applicant has mainly cited PLL.Agarwal Vs.
State of Rajasthan, a judgm;nt >f the Rajasthzn High
Court, 1993 Lab.I.C., 1000; State Bank of India

vs. D.C.agarwal, AIR 1993 S;C.1197; Mohd. vusuf Ali
Vs. State of Andhra Pradesh, 1973 (1)3LR 550 (AP):

T. Radhakrishna Murthy V5. D,M.United India Insurance
Co.ltd.,1932 Lab.I.C.1745; Ram Chander Vs. JOI and
others, 1935(2)scc 103; R.LP.Bhatt Vs. UOI 1985(2)sCe

6 and Bhagat Ram V8. State of Himachal Pradesh, 1933

(2)sce 442.

7. s against thig} the argumeﬁt of the learned
counsel for the'respéhdénts has bzen that the
applicant has been afforded due opportunity to defend
himself in the depéftmental proce=dings, no prejudice
vhatscever as alleged has been caused to him; the
disciplinary authority has pasced the order after
applying itsvmind and that penaliy imposed upon

the applicant is not Adlsproport ionate to the charges
lewv=1lled against the applicant. It has aleo bsen
arged that mz=rely beczuse a fihal report has been
given by the C.3.31. in the ocriminal) case registereAd
against the applicant, it does not mean that the
charges levelled against the applicant ahiat his

be ing in possessioﬁ of dis-proportionate assets

is not washed out;'more =5 vhen on departmental
enjuicry it has bzen foulmd that the charges

levelled against him ha&e reen duly substant iated

by the evidence tenilered before the enguiry cffilcer.

6%/11; has been denied that the disciplimary authority
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has passed the .:‘rdez: of remwal from service of the
applicant o¢n the basis >f Airections given by thes
Vigilgnce Corﬁmissioner of the Income ch' Department.

It has heen ugge@ that the corder ;-assed by the
disciplinary suthority is not only () detailed but a
gpeaking order and that it Aces not 3uffer from any
infirmity. So also the order of the Apgellate authority
is in consonance with law and the penalty imposed

upon the applicant is not disproport ionate to the

charges levelledagainst him,

2. We have given anxious thoucht to the arguments
advanced by the learned counsel for both the parties.
It is settled law that the jurisdiction of the 'I'ribunal_
to> evaluate the evilence tendered befire the enquiry
officer and weighed by the disciplinary ;f:dth:‘rity is
1imi£ed. 'I{: is that the Tribunzl will not cact as an
appellate authority over the assessment and evaluat ion
made bﬁr the disciplinery authority on the basis of
evidenze recorded in the disciplinary proceedings.

The jurisdicticn of the Tribunal in disciplinary
proce=Adings is limited to evamine a8 to whether there
has heen any zvrocedu;al illegality and violaticon oF
any manlatory rule which would vitiate the Jdisciplinary
procezedings . Hon'hble the Supreme Court in the case of
B.C . haturvedi ve. Union of Injis and ancther, 1996

SCC(LsS)80 has reiterzted inpzra 12 that:

*12., Judicial review is not an appeal from a
Aecision wut 3 review of the manner in which the
Aecicion is made. Power of judicial review is meant to
ensure that the individual receives fair treatment
and not to ensure that the conelusion which the

Ulthc'rity reaches 1is necessarily correet in the eyz of the
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court. vhen an ingquiry is conducted on charqges of
misconduct by a public servant, the Court/ribunal
i3 concerned to determine vhether the inguiry was held
by a competent officer or whether rules of matural
justice are compliz=Ad with. Whether the findings or
conclusions zre bascAd on scome evidence, the authority
entrusted with the power to hold inguiry has jurisdietion,
power and authority to reach a finding of fact or con=-
clusion. But that finding must he based on some
evidence. Neither the technical rules of Evidence
Act nor of proof of fact or evidence 28 defined
therein, apply to disciplinary proceeding.when the

v authority accepts:ithit’ evidence and conclusion
receives support therefrom, the disciplinary authority
is entitled to hold that the delinquent officer is
guilty of the charge. The Court /MTribunal in its
pover of jndicizl review d2ez nct act as appellate
author ity to reappreciate the evidence and to arrive at its
own independent findings on the evidence. The Qourt/
Tribunal may interfere vhere the authority held the
proccedings against the delinquent officer inm a
manner linconsistent with the rules of natural justice
or in viclatlon of statutory rules preseribhing the
mode of inguiry or where the conclusiom or £inding
reached by the disciplinary suthority is based on
no evidence.If the conclusion or finding be such as
no reasonabhle perzon would have ever reached. The
Court /fribunal may imterfere with the conclusion or
the finding and mould the relizf so ac to make
it appropriate to the facte of e2ach case."

9. In the instant caze although it has heen
- vehemently argued by the learned counscl £or the

applicant that the applicant wes not supplied with

i:he docaments and he wae not afforded proger oppor-
tunity to crossecwamine the prosecuation witnesses and that

one material witness i.e. the Investigating

—

Officer was not examined by the prosecution, yet,
perusal of the proceszdings ecordlucted hy the’

engquiry officer as also perusal of his reports, it

d-

dces not appear that the engiry officer 413 not
afford the applicant proper opportunitieg to inspect
the documents or tou cross-examine the prosecut i@n»
witnesses. The content ionof the lsarned counsel

for the applicant that the prosecution 4id f:Ot

examine the material witmess i.e. the Investingating

Q/Of ficer and thiz resulted into nonecrosSs-cyaminat ion

v |
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of thie vitness and thereby resulting into causing
him great prejudice, 1= 2lso not substant isted on
recocrd. The rezson isfhad the applicant been vigilent
he ~oull have insisted for examination of this witness
iz, Investigating Officer. From the perusal of ghe
proceedings of the enqmiry officer it is not made

out that the applicint asked or insisted for summéning
the concernsd Invesﬁigating Cificer and the enjuiry
officer Ais=3zllcowed his reguest. Moreover, non=-
examinétion of defence witness by the arplicant in his
Ae fence Aces not appear that it was bzecause of the

act ion of the eﬁquiry 2fficer that these witnzczes
mould not be evamined. In fact, the chérg%?offi:er
i.c. the applicant dil not give'any list of his
defence witness and never insisted for proajuaction

of his d=fznce witn=283¢s refore the enjuiry officer.
In fact, the enjuiry officer 4id nit close the
evidence of the aprlicant but it'was on account 2f the
fzilure of the applicant to give the list of his Acfence
witnesses ani praducs them vhich resiulted in the
conclusion of the [rocsedings bz fore the engquiry
‘ﬁfficer. Had it heen Jtherwise, in the proeczedings
dated 17.1.1985 (Annv.A=7) the notings of the

enqiry officer would have bsen Aiffsrent. In the

p' wmezdings of 17.1.1985 the enguiry officer has
ohserved that the prosecut ion witnesses summonzd for that
dzy 411 not turn up and zlthough the PL.0.(Presznt ing
Officer) made za2n oral requast for arznt ing 23 cuarnment
to bring the remaining prosecsution witmesse

speecially the ILO.(Investigating Officer) and

Valuer (aerlal Mo.2l & 42 respectively), yet the

ee/10



enquiry'officer did not allow the regquest for
adjournment 2nd zfter rejecﬁing the requsst made

hy the prosecution, the prosecut ion cate was closed.
From a perusal <of this procseding, it iz further made

out that the Charged OSficer l.e. the applicant filed

i
hls additlﬁngl statemzent of dzfsnce in Auplicate and
to the Jquestionz put to himh

recordad,. €0 that the partis
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fficer as well as the 2.0, i.2.the applicant £filed

thelr written representat ion and writcen defence

rezpestively in brief. Had it keen the intention of

the applicant to insist for the summoning of the

Invest inat ing Officer and the valuer; evidencs of whom
3

=1 by the znquiry =fficer, he could have

1]

taken steps o summon thsfe witnesses and a reguast
~ould have hzen made Lo the enjyuiry offies It appears

that no such regquezt was made by the applicant It

or

hers fore, cannot te said that it was on account

of non=product ion of the investigating officer and the
valuer by the department that a defence of the
applicant has he=n greatly § eJudl~cd in the

Jepartmental procszdings.

L

.N.
10. Ancther argument whish has bzen raised on
rehalf of the lsarn=d counsel f« the applicant has
heen that although the departmental proceedings
vare pending 2ince 2 years but the enquiry
offinzr completed the =nguiry in one day znd in haste
and thiz has resulted in causing great prejudice

to him. We 3re not impressed by this line of argument

(]

of the learnci coungel for the applizant; more so

when »n 17.1.1995 virtually recording of the evidsnce
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etc. have been completed it was only on 21.2.1985
and thereafter after vemission by the dizciplinary

«1925 that th

18

engquicy officer

O'J

authorityjan 9.2
gawve his detailed report. It shows that there was
a pzriod of almost seven ponths before thel 2nguiry
officer gave hiz raport and 1f the zpplicant f2lt that
he has not bzen aflforded Aue opportunity in not suﬁmoning
the Investigating Officer or for that matter the Value;;
he 2ould have very wc@l made a request to this affect
before the enjaicry officer. From the record, it appears
that no such request has Ieen mzdz by the applicant
£t o the enquiry officer. e, therzfore, 4o not find
any sukstance in the allegation of prejudice against
the applicant or bias of the enjuiry officer against
the applicant as arguszd by the learned counsel for the
aprlicant « The engquicy officer has dealt with every
aspect of the charge in detail ani hss zome to its
finding; Regarding the argumsnt adranced on behalf of
the applicant that in the =arlizr report dated 21.2.1995
the enguiry officer has qantifizd the amount of dis=-
proport ionzte assets as Rs.37,877/- and in the second
report i.e. on 9.3.1935 at Bs.50,059/- and this shows
that the findings of the enquify officer are nat hHaszA
on recordg} also dAoes not carry any weight because it
is after remission by the Aisciplinary authoritythat
the enguiry officer after detailed =xamination has come
to the finding that the amount of disproport ionate
‘assets comes to ES.50,059/- but this difference in the
quant ificat fon of the Aispooport ionite assets im
possession of the applicant dAoes not negate the
finding of the enguiry officer that the appllﬂgnt

iz‘/ﬁis in possescion of disproportionate assets.
( ' .
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11. ancther argument of the learned -:ounselv for -

the applicant has bzen that the disciplinary authority
has not evaluated the evijence tendered before the
enquiry officer progerly and that it has nct applied
its mind but has v(gi'\‘:‘tually acted on the advice of the
Vigilgnee Commissioner of the respondent Aepartment to
impose thé' @enalty nf dismissal from service of the
applicant and thus the order of the Aisciplinary
anthor ity is liable to he set-azide. A8 against this,
it has been contended on behalf of the respondents
that the discipliinar" authority has acted independently
and has not imposed the «'enalty upon the applicant merely
on the advice of the Vigilgncs Commissioner. On this
point, it is suffice to mention that there has bheen an

internal correspondence tetwezn the Vigilgnece Commissioner

‘and the disciplinary authority but that by itself cannot

be said that it was on zecount of the advice given by the
Vigilgnece Sommissioner that the penalty of dismissal from
service upon the applicant was imposed by the Aisciplinary
authority. From a perusal of the repovt »f the disciplinary
authority dated 31.10.1992 (aAnnx.x=2) it is clear that

the diséiplinazy' authority has not taken into cons iderat ion
the 2dvice given by the Vigilgnce Wing of the respondent
department, nor has made it the sole baziz of impozit ion
of penalty of dismissal of the applicant from service.

It may not be out of place to mention here that in a
departmznt liks Income Tax; Vigilance Wing iz an

important wing which works indepenient ly. Merely hecause
the Vigilence wing kee P a strict watch on the conduct

of the employees of the department within its own

Cnnd
Jus i..:dlcti-'m) %rgpmts or advigeg"thc Jepartmzntal

authority aboti€” the cunduc’r' Sf ite g employee

y it doss not mean that the departmental e
a_/ :
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authority iz bound to zccept its recommendations.

In any .v jew Of the matter the disqiplinary authority
has to take 3 decision cn the basis of evidence which
is tendered before the enquiry officer by the
departmental reprecentat ive as vell as the chargel
officer .L&“&:}usal of the report of the disciplinary
author ity/* ;.t is not made out that the disciplinary authority
hés made the advice of the vigilgnca wing as the sole
bagis for imposing the L;-en'alty of Aismisal from service
of the applicamt. We, ther=fore, are unable to accept
the arguments advanced w the learned counsel for the

applicant to the contrary.

12. Coming now to the order passed by the apprzllate
authority, it is suffice to mzntion that the appellate
autherity has dulg; considered the appeal £iled by the
applicant and has come to an inderendsnt appraisal of
the evidence led before the enquiry officer and the
conclusion arrivsd st by the disciplimary aathority.
Not only the Aisciplinary authority hat also the
appellate authority has found that the applicattt has
been afforded prorer opportunit izs to Aefend himself
dur ing the disciplinary procs=dings and that his

grisvance to this =zffect is uncalled for.

13. For all what has heen s3id and discussed ahove,
we are of the ccnsidered opinion that there is no
’ille'g’ality in the conduct of the disciplinary enguiry
by the Enquiry Officer and that neither the order of
the disciplinary authority, nor the order of the

Apgellate Authority rejecting the appeal of the

/14



which wvitiate the departmentzl sroceedings. Moreower

as laid down by Hon'bls the Suprems Court im the case

Y
of B.C.Chatuwrvedi (supra) it is not the function of
the Court /Tribunal to re-apprecizte the evidence

tendered bzfore the Enquiry Officer and findinge of

fact srrived azt by the enjquiry officer as also hy
the diséiplinary authority. If any effort is made to
re=appreciste and re-evaluate the eviﬁenée tendered
be fore the enquiry officer and findings of fact
arrived at by the engquiry ocffiser 3% well as the
conclusions arrived at snd penalty imposed by the

disciplinary authcrity,

the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. The Tribunal has not

'to act as a Court of agpeal on t he finlings giren

by the enguairy officer and conclusions arrived at by

it would zmount to cver-stepping

the disciplinary authority and the appellate aunthority.

It has alsc heen laid Jdown iy Hon'ble the Supreme Court

in the case of B.C.Chaturvedi in para 13 that s

%13 ,The disciplinary authority is the zole judge
of facts.vhere appeal is presented, the agppellate
authority has coextensive powsr Lo reappreoiate the

evidence or the nature of punishment. In a disciplinary
enguiry, ths strict procf of lzgal evidence and findings

on that evidence zre not relevant. Adegquacy of

evidence or reliability of evidence cannot ke permitted

to be camwvasszed hefors the Court Aribanal. In Union of
India v.H.C.Goel thiz Court held 3t p.728 that if the
ronclusion, upon conzideration of the evidence rzached
by the disciplinary authority, is perverze or zuffers
from patent error on the faece of the record or based
on Ao evidence at a&ll, a writ of ssrticrari could he
issued." ‘ ’

In the instant case, neither findings of the enguiry

officer, nor conclusicns

;)‘(}thor ity and the appellate authority can be said to

/
{/
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arrived st ky the Adisciplinary



sufier from zny i:tzttent STLroC On t'hé fare of the

record or can b 3aid to e based on no evidence at all.
In view ¢f this explicit lav laid down by Hon'hle

thé Supreme Court in B.2.haturvedi's case (supra),

all the citations relied upon ky the learned ecounsel
for the apg..licant; vhere in the principles of law

laid down are uandisputed bt rteing not applizable to

the facte of the instant case, are of no assistance.

14« Consequently, the Ca is Aismisced with no

order as to costs.

e T

(R}-TTAHE....PASH ) (N.¥., VERMA )
MEMBER (J)  MEMBER(A)



